value the debt securities. This model considers the present value of net cash flows to be generated from the debt security,

discounted at the market yield of similar quoted instruments. The estimate is adjusted for the effect of non-marketability

of the debt securities. The following table shows a reconciliation from the beginning balances to the ending balances for

the fair value measurement in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

 Opening Purchase Sale Unrealized

loss

Closing

For the three month period ended 31

March 2019

116,387,865

--

--

(616,000)

115,771,865

For the year ended 31 December 2018 140,064,514 -- (23,676,649) -- 116,387,865

Saudi Re for Cooperative Reinsurance Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(CONTINUED)

For the three month period ended 31 March 2019

- 11 -

7. INVESTMENTS HELD AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH INCOME STATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity Analysis

For the fair value of level 3 investments, reasonable possible changes at the reporting date to one of the unobservable

inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

 31 March 2019

(Unaudited)

31 December

2018 (Audited)

Investments held at fair value through income statement 49,448,514 50,064,514

Impact on Unrealized Gain for the period / year ended:

If increased by 5% in market rate (238,000) (312,689)

If decreased by 5% in market rate 238,000 312,689

iii. There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into or out of Level

3 fair value measurements during the period ended 31 March 2019 and year ended 31 December 2018.

iv. Investments in real-estate investment funds have various unobservable inputs.

v. The movements of investments held at fair value through income statement are as follows:

   31 March 2019

   (Unaudited)

31 December 2018

(Audited)

Reinsurance

operations

SR

Shareholders’

operations

SR

Total

SR

Reinsurance

operations